

Question on Notice


No. 955


Asked on 23 August 2023


MR B MICKELBERG ASKED MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT AND MAIN ROADS AND
MINISTER FOR DIGITIAL SERVICES (HON M BAILEY)

QUESTION:

With reference to the former southbound entry ramp from Pignata Road to the Bruce Highway at Palmview, and advice received in December 2022 that the Department of Transport and Main Roads would ‘implement a safer and more resilient solution at the southern end of Pignata
Road’—

Will the Minister advise when (a) this upgrade will be delivered and (b) the current temporary barriers will be removed?

ANSWER:

I thank the Member for Buderim for the question.

(a) The Department of Transport and Main Roads is progressing with works to implement additional dividing kerb, linemarking, wayfinding signage and street lighting to provide a safer and more resilient solution at the Pignata Road and Greenhaven Drive intersection, Palmview. Construction is expected to be completed by late-September 2023, weather and construction conditions permitting.


(b) The temporary barriers will be removed once construction is complete.

